

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **09-01-2015**

SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2013AP416

PEGGY Z. COYNE, MARY BELL, MARK W. TAYLOR,
COREY OTIS, MARIE K. STANGEL, JANE WEIDNER
and KRISTIN A. VOSS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SCOTT WALKER and SCOTT NEITZEL,

Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners,
and

ANTHONY EVERE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE OCTOBER 30, 2012, DECISION BY THE
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, CASE NO. 11-CV-4573,
THE HONORABLE AMY R. SMITH, PRESIDING**

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

CULLEN WESTON PINES & BACH LLP
Susan M. Crawford, SBN 1030716
Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543
122 W. Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101

WISCONSIN EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION COUNCIL
Randall Garczynski, SBN 1005595
P.O. Box 8003
Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8003
Telephone: (608) 298-2335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
II. BY AUTHORIZING THE GOVERNOR TO DETERMINE WHAT ADMINISTRATIVE RULES MAY BE DRAFTED AND SUBMITTED TO THE LEGISLATURE BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, ACT 21 VIOLATES WIS. CONST. ART. X, § 1.....	6
A. Standard Of Review And Applicable Legal Principles.....	6
B. Overview Of The Challenged Provisions Of Act 21.....	7
C. Wis. Const. Art. X, § 1, Requires The Superintendent To Exercise Supervisory Authority In Matters Of Public Instruction, And To Be Subordinate To No Other State Officer In Exercising That Authority.	10
1. The Superintendent's "supervision of public instruction" is accomplished largely through administrative rules.	10
2. Act 21 is unconstitutional because it makes the Superintendent's authority to supervise public instruction through rule-making subordinate to the approval of other state officers.	12

III. THIS CASE IS NEITHER ABOUT THE POWER OF THE LEGISLATURE TO ESTABLISH AN ADMINISTRATIVE RULE- MAKING PROCESS NOR ABOUT THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	16
A. The Case Is Not About The “Legislative” Character Of Administrative Rule Making.	16
B. The “Unduly Burden” Standard Proposed By The State Is Inapplicable Because This Case Does Not Raise A Separation Of Powers Claim And The Proposed Standard Is At Odds With <i>Thompson v. Craney</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostco LLC v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.,</i> 2013 WI 78, ¶ 76, 350 Wis.2d 554, 835 N.W.2d 160	7
<i>Coyne v. Walker,</i> 2015 WI App 21, ¶25, 361 Wis. 2d 225, 862 N.W.2d 606	15
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petruccelli v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund,</i> 2005 WI 125, ¶ 68, 284 Wis. 2d 573, 701 N.W.2d 440	7
<i>Gilbert v. State, Med. Examining Bd.,</i> 119 Wis. 2d 168, 184, 349 N.W.2d 68 (1984).....	11
<i>In re Ambac Assur. Corp.,</i> 2012 WI 22, ¶ 22, 339 Wis. 2d 48, 66, 810 N.W.2d 450, 459	23
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.,</i> 192 Wis. 2d 1, 13, 531 N.W.2d 32, 36 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Quintana,</i> 2008 WI 33, ¶¶ 11-12, 308 Wis. 2d 615, 748 N.W.2d 447	6-7
<i>Thompson v. Craney,</i> 199 Wis. 2d 674, 546 N.W.2d 123 (1996).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Craney,</i> 199 Wis. 2d at 693-94, citing Laws of 1848, at 127-29	4, 19

Statutes

1995 Wisconsin Act 27.....	5, 13
2011 Wisconsin Act 21.....	passim
2011 Wisconsin Act 21, §4.....	6
2011 Wisconsin Act 21, § 21.....	6

2011 Wisconsin Act 21, § 26.....	6
2011 Wisconsin Act 21, § 32.....	6
Wis. Const. Article X, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. Chapter 37, § 2, Laws of 1903	20
Wis. Stat. Chapter 115, subch 2. (§§ 115.28 – 115.48).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 15.37.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 115.28(7).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.51.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.153.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.19.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.30.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.42.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.43.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 119.23.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 120.18.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 121.02.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	11, 12, 19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 227.10.....	12, 19, 20
Wis. Stat. 227.135.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 227.135 (2013-14)	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.135(2).....	6, 8

Wis. Stat. §§ 227.137.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.137(6) & (7)	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.185.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.19.....	8, 9

Other Authorities

Wis. Admin. Code Chs. PI 1 – 45.....	12
<i>Executive, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10 th ed. 2014) 45.....	25
